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BEYORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COM~ISSION 

In re: Show Cause Proceedings Aga;nst 
Lhe following Compan1~~ fot V1 olal1on of 
Commisston Rule 25-24.520 , F.A . C., 1988 
Annual Repor Requirements for Pay 
Telephone Service Companies anJ Rule 
25-4 . 043, F . A.C. Response Requircmcn s 

L & M GAS - GROCERY 
KISCO DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
KEVIN FRANCIS ANGLIN 0/B/A ATT LTD. 
KAISER ENT:RPRIS~S 
JULIA BREZ NA 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

JAMES I. M NIX D/B/A ROAD RUNNER TRAVEL ) 
PARK 

lTT PHONE C1ANt\GEHEN'I', 1 NC. 
HOLGUIN DEPARTMHNT STORF RF5TAURANT, 
LOIS H. GLASS 
I.UCERO I.OUNGF. BAR 

) 
) 

INC.) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO . 890940-TC 
DOCKET NO. 890941-TC 
DOC 1 'F'T NO. 89094L-TC 
DOCKET NO. 890943-TC 
DOCKET NO. 8909411-TC 
DOCKET NO . 8909115-TC 

DOCKET NO . 890946-TC 
DOCKET N0 . 890947-TC 
DOCKET NO. 890959-TC 
DOCKET NO. 8JOJGO-TC 
ORDFR NO. 21998 
ISSUED: 10- 5-$39 

The following Cor missioners paLticipalcd in the 
disposi ion of this mal cr : 

NICI!Afl, l·lcK . \tlli,SON , Chairm<ln 
THOI-1AS t-1. r·:ARD 

BE'l TY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDFR__]NITJATING SHOW CAUSE ~ROCFEDINGS 

Oft.1AIID f'OR RESPONSE \tJUY A Fl fiF SHOUI,O NOT BL Il1POSEIJ 
- OR I Tllf- ALTERNATTVE-:--wHYCERTIFlCATE SHOULD NQ'T' 

BF. CAliCr r.LFO t-OR FA I LURE TO--El.!.!t A NNUAL REPORTS 

BY THE COt'J-1 ISS J Otl: 

Rul 25-l•1.520, Florida Adminis ta ive Code, require s Lhc 
filtng or Jnnual r'potls wi h the Convntsr,ion, due Januaty 
31st:. Rule 7.5-l.0-13 requires tha all enliltes unde 
Commission jurtsdtc ton reply to Commission tnquiries . As 
certifica ed Pay Telephone Service (PATS) providers, the 
companit·~ lis t!d 1n hn cap ion of this Order arc subjcc l o 
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ORDER NO . 21998 
DOCKeTS NOS. 890940-TC, 

890944 -TC , 
890959-TC, 
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890941-TC, 
890945-TC, 

890960-TC 

890942-TC, 
890946-TC, 

890943 -TC , 
890947-TC, 

the jurisdiction or this Commission and have fa1led to file the 
required reports. Notices were sent on December 19, 1989 , 
Febuary 23 , l'l89 , and May 8, 1989, respectively, notifying them 
of these requirements and requesting compliance within 20 days 
of each nolice. As of the date of his ordet , the companies 
referenced below have not responded. The subject companies and 
thei r res~eclive ccrLi!icate numbers are as follows: 

~me 

L & M GAS - GROC RY 
KISCO DEVLLOPNENl CORP . 
KEVIN FR/\'CIS ANGLIIJ D/B/A ATT LTD. 
KAISER ENTf:Rl ISI::S 
JUI~IA BREI.lNA 
JAMES I. MINIX 0/0/A ROAD RUNNER TRAVEL PAHK 
ITT PHONE ".V.NJ\GT. EllT , INC . 
HOLGUIN 01-.PARTr·lh.l'I' STORE RESTAURANT, INC. 
LOIS H. GLASS 
LUCERO LOUNGE OAR 

Cert if icatc tlo . 

1862 
1096 

116 
2112 
1487 

538 
1866 

213 
605 
701 

Pursuant to Section 364 . 285 , Florirla Statutc.:s, thi s 
Commission is authorized Lo levy a Cine of up to $5,000 f or 
each violation of a statute , rule or order subject Lo the 
Commission' s jurisdiction or to revoke a cerli!icate of public 
convenience and necesJily. Accordi ngly, we find it appropriate 
to require each PATS company listed above to show cause i n 
writing why it should not be fined $100, or in the alternative, 
have its cettificale revoked for failure Lo file its 1988 
annual repott as required by Rule 25-24 . 520 and for failure to 
repond to Commission inquiries as requited by Rule 25-4 . 0113 . 
All responses Lo this Order o Show Cause sha l 1 be filed in 
conformance with Rules 25-22.036(7}{a) ancl 25-22.03 '/ {1), 
Florida Administrative Code. Each Company's response shall 
contain specific slatmcnts as lo fact and law. 

If any PATS company fails to respond to this show cause i n 
the form and with1n the time limtts prescribed, the tdCt:s 
alleged in t hi s Order shall be dc~meu true ancl shall constilul~ 
an admission of gutlt of the violation of Rule 25-24 . 520 and a 
waiv r of the righ to a heacinq. 1( no response is received 
from a company , we Ctnd 1 appropriate tha no Cine be imposed 
and that lhc compd ny · s cettific~te be canc~lled. 
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ORDER NO. 21998 
DOCKETS NOS. 890940-TC , 

890944 - TC , 
890959-TC, 

Page 3 

890941-TC, 
890 9 45-TC , 

890960-TC 

890942-TC , 
890946-TC , 

89 C 13-TC, 
890947-TC , 

Any company desi ring to avoid the po tenti a l o f eilher a 
fine o r revoca tion of its certificate as a result of th is show 
cause order may reques voluntary cancell a ion of its 
ce r t ificate. If a cornpdny r equests canccl l alion of its 
ce rttficate , this show cause order •...till be withdtawn iiS t o that 
party. A r quest for c ancellation pursuant to this Order shall 
be fil ed wilhin t he time limits set f o rth herei n . A request 
for cancella ion of a cerlifica e must include ( a ) a statl.!ment 
of intent and da e o PJY Regu 1 a tory Assessment Fee and (b) a 
sta t ement of why the certif1cate is proposed to be cancelled. 
Payment ot fine o r a wti ten request to cancel a certi ficate 
should br mailed to: 

Direc ·or of Records and Repo rt i ng 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East G~ines Street 
TJllahassee, Florida 32399-0850. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORL>FRFO by the FloriJa Public Serv ice Conunission 'ha l each 
company listed 1n tho capt ion of thi s Ordct s hall show cause i n 
writing why 1t s hould not be fined $100 or , i n the 1 ernalive , 
have its certif ica te revoked for failure to f ile the rep< ls 
required b y Rule 25-24 . 520, Florida Admi nistrativL Code, o r 
return a wri l e n request that its certificate be ca ncel l ed and 
the docket b~ admi nt st rativel y closed. It is fur her 

ORDERED that any response filed by any compan y described 
i n t he body o f this Order must contain s peci fic sta t ements as 
to facl and law. It is further 

ORDERED that a r esponse or a request for cancellation 
shal l be f1led wi hin 20 days of t he da e of t hi s Orde r . It is 
furthe r 

ORDERED ha t upon receipt of a response as out lined above . 
and upon a Cortpany's requC'sl for a hearing , ft rlher proceed 1nqs 
will be scheduled by t he Commtssion. at which time the Company 
will have an o ppor unily t o c ontest the viola i o ns alleged 
above It is fur her 
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ORDER tO. 21998 
DOCKETS NOS. 8909 -10 -TC , 

8909411 - TC, 
8909 59-TC , 

Page 4 

890941-TC , 
890915-TC , 

8 909 60-TC 

8909 112-TC , 
8909116- TC, 

8909'13-TC , 
890947-TC , 

ORDERED lhal any Company's failure lo respo nd i n lhe f o r m 
and within the prescribed time will consilule admission of 
guilt of lh ~iola ions alleged above and a wdiver of the right 
to a hearing . Il i s further 

ORDERED that if no timely response lo this Order is filed 
bv a Company described herein, that Company ' s certificate will 
be revo ked. 

By ORDER of th~ Florida Public sc
1
cyjce Commission , 

t his 5th day of Ocotbcr 989 

Repo r t ing 

( S E A L ) 

JSR 

NOTIC~ OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flor1da Public Service Commissi o n is requi red by 
Section 120 . 59(4) , florida Statutes , to noliCy p a rties o f an y 
adm i nistralive hearing o r judicia l review of Conuni ssion ordets 
t hat is available unrier Sect i o n s 120.57 or 120.68 , Florid a 
Statutes , as •..:el l as he procedures and i me limit s thal 
apply. This notice s hould not be c o n s · rued to mean all 
rc':}uests f or an adn1n1~ rat1ve hearinq o r judicia l revie•"' '"'ill 
be granl'd or r esu l i n t he relief soug h . 

'rhis o rd ur 1s pre! imin<Hy, procedural or intermediate in 
na ure. Any person whose subsLa n ial interests are adversely 
affec ed by the aclJon pr)posed by this ord~ t may file a 
petil:on t o r a formal proc·cding pursua11 o Rule 25-22.037(1), 
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ORDrR NO. 21998 
DOCK~:TS ·OS. 89094 0-TC , 

8 9094'1-TC , 
890959-TC, 

Page 5 

890911- 'l'C , 
890945-TC, 

890960-TC 

890942- TC, 
890946-TC, 

890913-TC , 
890947-TC , 

Florida Admini stralive Code. in the Corm provided by Rule 
25-22.036(7)(a), Flortda Administrative Code. This petition 
must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporti ng at his office dt 101 East Gaines Street , Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on October 25 
1989 . Failure to respond by _ October 2..2.._ , 1989, 
shall constitu e an admission of all fuels and a waiver of the 
rtghl to a hearing pursuant to Rule 7.5-22.037(3), Florida 
Admi nistrative Cod', and a def aul pursuant to Rule 
25-22.037(4), Floflda Admullslrativc Coc' Such default shJll 
be eff~cttvc on October 26 , 1989. 

If an advcrs~ly dffeclcd person fails to respond o this 
o rder within he t111" prescribed above, that party may r1 JUCSL 
judicial rLview by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric , gas or tel ephone utllily or by the First Distri c t 
Court of r\p,cJl in the Cil !>e of a water or sewer utility by 

I_ 

filing a notic~'> of app"al with the Direc or, Oivision of I 
Reco rds and Rrr o rting and filing a copy or the noti ce o f appcdl 
and the flling fc with 'he appropriate court. This filing 
must be completed within Lhir y (10) days of lhe effec tive date 
o f he default: se forth in his order, pursuant t o Ru c 'LllO, 
Florida Rules of Apprllatc Procedure . The noli cf' o appeal 
musl be in the for r specified in Rule 9 . 900(a), Floridet Rules 
of Appellate Proccdut c . 
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